Navalny was
placed in an isolation cell (known as “shizo”) a total of eleven times - namely
on 12, 23 and 29 August 2022; on 6 and 22 September 2022; on 10 and
31 October 2022; on 1, 13 and 31 December 2022; and on 24 January 2023 -
for a total period of one hundred and fourteen (114) days.

Mr. Navalny is being held in an unventilated cell. His cell measures six square
meters, compatible with the minimum standards of the European Committee
for the Prevention of Torture (CPT). However, when there, Mr. Navalny is
without his bed or bedding for 15 hours each day.